
1 Bell’s Brewery Inc. (2 licenses) Kalamazoo (taproom), 
Galesburg (production) bellsbeer.com 148,450.6 127,754.6 16.2%

2 Founders Brewing Co. Grand Rapids foundersbrewing.com 68,955.2 51,849.0 33.0%

3 Short’s Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Bellaire (taproom), 
Elk Rapids (production) shortsbrewing.com 38,815.9 34,036.3 14.0%

4 Atwater Brewery (2 licenses) Detroit, Grosse Pointe Park atwaterbeer.com 19,013.0 15,698.9 21.1%

5 New Holland Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Holland newhollandbrew.com 16,090.5 14,607.4 10.2%

6 Griffin Claw Brewing Co. Birmingham griffinclawbrewing.com 14,927.8 9,481.4 57.4%

7 Dark Horse Brewing Co. Marshall darkhorsebrewery.com 14,477.3 12,340.5 17.3%

8 Perrin Brewing Co. LLC (original and new owner) Comstock Park perrinbrewing.com 13,970.2 10,539.5 32.6%

9 Wolverine State Brewing Co. Ann Arbor wolverinebeer.com 12,608.7 1,918.7 557.1%

10 Keweenaw Brewing Co. LLC (2 licenses) Houghton (taproom), 
South Range (production) kbc.beer 9,745.9 10,005.7 -2.6%

11 Odd Side Ales (2 licenses) Grand Haven oddsideales.com 7,471.6 5,494.9 36.0%

12 Arcadia Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Battle Creek and Kalamazoo arcadiaales.com 7,189.8 6,459.6 11.3%

13 Saugatuck Brewing Co. Inc. Douglas saugatuckbrewing.com 6,629.7 4,781.0 38.7%

14 Northern United Brewing Co. (Jolly Pumpkin, North 
Peak, Grizzly Peak)

Dexter (brewery/taproom), 
Traverse Ciry (brewery/taproom) nubco.net 6,044.5 4,494.4 34.5%

15 Frankenmuth Brewing Co. Frankenmuth frankenmuthbrewery.com 5,320.2 6,109.7 -12.9%

16 Rochester Mills Production Brewery LLC Auburn Hills beercos.com 5,318.3 4,735.5 12.3%

17 Greenbush Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Sawyer greenbushbrewing.com 4,824.4 3,647.6 32.3%

18 Arbor Brewing Co. Ann Arbor arborbrewing.com 4,534.9 4,466.6 1.5%

19 Blackrocks Brewery LLC (2 licenses) Marquette blackrocksbrewery.com 4,413.7 3,707.0 19.1%

20 Brewery Vivant Grand Rapids breweryvivant.com 4,194.7 3,387.2 23.8%

21 Petoskey Brewing LLC Petoskey petoskeybrewing.com 4,136.3 3,278.0 26.2%

22 Right Brain Beverages LLC Traverse City rightbrainbrewery.com 3,918.9 3,417.8 14.7%

23 Mountain Town Brewing (2 licenses) Mt. Pleasant mountaintownbrewing.com 3,144.1 3,229.5 -2.6%

24 Cheboygan Brewing Co. LLC Cheboygan cheboyganbrewing.com 3,004.4 1,849.5 62.4%

25 Dragonmead LLC Warren dragonmead.com 2,881.6 2,713.5 6.2%

26 Upper Hand Brewing Co. (owned by Bell’s Brewery) Escanaba upperhandbrewery.com 2,569.2 624.6 311.3%

27 Brew Detroit LLC Detroit brewdetroit.com 2,273.2 331.6 585.6%

28 Latitude 42 Brewing Co. Portage latitude42brewingco.com 2,258.2 2,181.4 3.5%

29 Motor City Brewing Works Inc. Detroit motorcitybeer.com 2,228.7 2,122.2 5.0%

30 ROAK Brewing Co. LLC (launched in 2015) Royal Oak roakbrewing.com 2,167.5 N/A N/A

31 Round Barn Brewery Baroda roundbarnwinery.com 2,165.9 2,125.6 1.9%

32 Kuhnhenn Brewing Co. Warren kbrewery.com 2,062.5 2,246.8 -8.2%

33 Paw Paw Brewing Co. LLC (2 licenses) Paw Paw pawpawbrewing.com 1,747.9 1,503.4 16.3%

34 Tapistry Brewing Co. Bridgman tapistrybrewing.com 1,600.9 904.3 77.0%

35 Ore Dock Brewing Co. LLC Marquette ore-dock.com 1,230.3 1,240.8 -0.8%

36 Gonzo’s Bigg Dogg Brewing Co. LLC Kalamazoo gonzosbiggdoggbrewing.com 1,201.9 849.4 41.5%

37 Hideout Brewing Co. Grand Rapids hideoutbrewing.com 1,171.9 789.8 48.4%

38 Witch’s Hat Brewing Co. South Lyon witchshatbrewing.com 1,063.6 547.7 94.2%

39 Crankers Brewery (3 licenses) Big Rapids, Grand Rapids, 
Mt. Pleasant crankersbrewery.com 1,017.7 1,159.3 -12.2%

40 Stormcloud Brewing Co. Frankfort stormcloudbrewing.com 1,015.5 653.7 55.4%

41 Liberty Street Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Plymouth libertystreetbeer.com 951.5 566.3 68.0%

42 The Mitten Brewing Co. LLC (2 licenses) Grand Rapids mittenbrewing.com 915.2 599.3 52.7%

43 The Tri-City Brewing Co. Bay City tricitybrewing.com 873.9 1,000.8 -12.7%

44 Brewery Terra Firma Traverse City breweryterrafirma.com 806.5 695.9 15.9%

45 Pigeon Hill Brewing Co. Muskegon pigeonhillbrew.com 791.2 432.6 82.9%

46 Rockford Brewing Co. Rockford rockfordbrewing.com 687.1 687.5 -0.1%

47 Unruly Brewing Co. Muskegon unrulybrewing.com 667.8 500.8 33.3%

48 Original Gravity Brewing Co. LLC Milan ogbrewing.com 666.8 706.5 -5.6%

49 Grand River Brewery (2 licenses) Jackson grandriverbrewery.com 632.2 476.4 32.7%

50 Old Nation Brewing Co.  (launced in 2015) Williamston oldnationbrewing.com 583.6 N/A N/A

51 The Schmohz Brewing Co. Grand Rapids schmohz.com 536.4 708.2 -24.3%

52 Tunnel Vision Brewery Harbor Springs pondhill.com 491.8 27.0 1721.5%

53 51 North Brewery LLC Lake Orion 51northbrewing.com 458.7 406.5 12.8%

54 One Well Brewing LLC Kalamazoo onewellbrewing.com 455.3 33.3 1266.0%

55 Big Lake Brewing LLC Holland biglakebrewing.com 454.8 312.8 45.4%

56 Beards Brewery LLC (2 licenses) Petoskey beardsbrewery.com 452.9 226.3 100.2%

57 The Workshop Brewing Co. LLC Traverse City traversecityworkshop.com 451.6 398.8 13.2%
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58 River’s Edge Brewing Co. LLC Milford riversedgebrew.com 447.2 311.3 43.7%

59 The Filling Station Microbrewery Inc. Traverse City thefillingstationmicrobrewery.com 432.5 378.6 14.3%

60 Cellar Brewing Co. Sparta cellarbrewingco.com 406.3 434.5 -6.5%

61 White Flame Brewing Hudsonville whiteflamebrewing.com 398.8 379.8 5.0%

62 Boatyard Brewing Co. Kalamazoo boatyardbrewing.com 393.6 387.0 1.7%

63 Pike 51 Brewing Co. Hudsonville pike51.com 385.6 384.6 0.3%

64 Sherwood Brewing Co. Utica sherwoodbrewing.com 384.1 504.5 -23.9%

65 The Livery Inc. Benton Harbor liverybrew.com 373.3 375.1 -0.5%

66 Farmington Brewing Co. LLC Farmington fbcbrewing.com 371.8 49.0 658.8%

67 Osgood Brewing LLC Grandville osgoodbrewing.com 370.6 346.1 7.1%

68 Eaglemonk Brewing Co. Inc. Lansing eaglemonkbrewing.com 352.5 327.2 7.7%

69 Newaygo Brewing Co. Newaygo newaygobrewing.com 348.3 N/A N/A

70 Territorial Brewing Co. LLC Springfield territorialbrewing.com 329.3 79.7 313.0%

71 Soo Brewing Co. LLC Sault Ste. Marie soobrew.com 329.1 417.3 -21.1%

72 ELK Brewing LLC Grand Rapids elkbrewing.com 322.0 144.5 122.9%

73 Brewery Becker LLC Brighton brewerybecker.com 321.6 220.6 45.8%

74 Falling Down Beer Co. LLC Warren fallingdownbeer.com 316.6 212.1 49.3%

75 BAD Brewing Co. LLC Mason badbrewing.com 314.3 272.8 15.2%

76 Midland Brewing Co. LLC Midland midlandbrewing.com 304.5 610.2 -50.1%

77 Chelsea Alehouse Brewery Chelsea chelseaalehouse.com 291.4 328.4 -11.3%

78 Tecumseh Brewing Co. LLC Tecumseh tecumsehbrewingco.com 284.5 N/A N/A

79 Cognition Brewing LLC Ishpeming cognitionbrewingcompany.com 283.1 N/A N/A

80 Fetch Brewing Co. LLC Whitehall fetchbrewing.com 280.5 2.7 10418.9%

81 Baffin Brewing Co. LLC St. Clair Shores baffinbrewing.com 278.7 N/A N/A

82 Unity Vibration Living Kombucha Tea LLC Ypsilanti unityvibrationkombucha.com 275.9 233.1 18.4%

83 Our Brewing Co. LLC Holland ourbrewingcompany.com 270.0 304.6 -11.4%

84 Railtown Brewing Co. Dutton railtownbrewing.com 260.7 18.0 1348.2%

85 Arclight Brewing Co. Watervliet arclightbrewing.com 260.1 118.4 119.7%

86 Rupert’s Brew House LLC Kalamazoo rupertsbrewhouse.com 258.5 278.6 -7.2%

87 Axle Brewing Co. LLC (bought MillKing It 
Production LLC) Royal Oak axlebrewing.com 251.2 N/A N/A

88 Hop Lot Brewing Co. Suttons Bay hoplotbrewing.com 247.3 N/A N/A

89 Batch Brewing Co. LLC Detroit batchbrewingcompany.com 242.3 N/A N/A

90 Eternity Brewing Co. LLC Howell eternitybrewing.com 229.5 64.4 256.3%

91 Brickside Brewery LLC Copper Harbor bricksidebrewery.com 220.9 219.3 0.7%

92 Salt Springs Brewery LLC Saline saltspringsbrewery.com 208.8 N/A N/A

93 Stony Lake Brewing Co. Saline stonylakebrewing.com 204.7 N/A N/A

94 Austin Brothers’ Beer Co. LLC Alpena facebook.com/austinbrosbeerco 201.5 N/A N/A

95 Harsens Island Beer Co. Marysville harsensislandbeer.com 200.3 N/A N/A

96 MillKing It Production LLC (license transferred to 
Axle Brewing Co.) Royal Oak N/A 197.6 531.0 -62.8%

97 Big Buck Brewery Gaylord facebook.com/bigbuckbrewery 194.7 173.8 12.0%

98 Tibbs Brewing Co. LLC Kalamazoo tibbsbrewing.com 192.2 118.8 61.8%

99 Lake Ann Brewing Co. LLC Lake Ann lakeannbrewing.com 168.0 N/A N/A

100 Ellison Brewery and Spirits LLC East Lansing ellisonbrewing.com 164.4 N/A N/A

101 Northport Brewing LLC Northport localbeerisbetter.com 162.9 72.6 124.5%

102 Bravo Zulu Brewing LLC Williamsburg bravozulubrewing.com 157.8 135.2 16.7%

103 Trail Point Brewing Co. Allendale trailpointbrewing.com 155.3 N/A N/A

104 North Center Brewing Co. LLC Northville northcenterbrewing.com 154.1 N/A N/A

105 Gravel Bottom Craft Brewery & Supply Ada gravelbottom.com 147.1 211.8 -30.5%

106 Beggars Brewery LLC Traverse City beggarsbrewery.com 137.0 177.2 -22.7%

107 Elk Street Brewery Ltd. Sandusky elkstreetbrewery.com 132.0 51.1 158.4%

108 Final Gravity Brewing Co. Decatur finalgravitybrew.com 128.2 39.5 224.7%

109 The Gallery Brewery LLC Portland thegallerybrewery.com 127.0 35.6 256.4%

110 Texas Corners Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Kalamazoo texascornersbrewingcompany.com 125.0 N/A N/A

111 Fenton Winery & Brewery Fenton fentonbrewery.com 122.5 20.1 509.2%

112 Mackinaw Trail Brewery (2 licenses) Petoskey mackinawtrailwinery.com 121.4 21.0 478.3%

113 Cultivate Brewing Co. LLC Berrien Springs cultivatebrewing.com 115.7 N/A N/A

114 127 Brewing Jackson facebook.com/127brewing 113.3 93.7 21.0%

115 Cedar Springs Brewing Co. LLC Cedar Springs csbrew.com 110.4 N/A N/A

116 Jaden James Brewery Kentwood jadenjamesbrewery.com 109.7 65.8 66.7%

117 The Maple Grille LLC Hemlock themaplegrille.net 108.2 6.0 1702.8%

118 Tenacity Brewing LLC Flint tenacitybrewing.com 106.8 N/A N/A

119 Canton Brew Works LLC Canton cantonbrewworks.com 105.4 N/A N/A

120 Grand Armory Brewing Co. (2 licenses) Grand Haven grandarmorybrewing.com 102.8 N/A N/A
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121 Northern Oak Brewery Inc. Holly northernoakbrewery.com 101.3 N/A N/A

122 Ascension Brewing Co. Inc. Novi ascension.beer 100.7 N/A N/A

123 Lexington Brewery Lexington lexingtonbrewery.com 100.0 120.5 -17.0%

124 Constantine Brewing Co. LLC Constantine constantinebrewingco.com 96.5 55.0 75.5%

125 Draught Horse Brewery New Hudson draughthorsebrewery.com 95.4 N/A N/A

126 Starving Artist Brewing Co. LLC Ludington starvingartist.beer 90.9 N/A N/A

127 Millgrove Brewing Co. LLC Allegan millgrovebrewing.com 85.5 20.5 317.0%

128 Brewery Ferment of MI Inc. Traverse City breweryferment.com 76.6 N/A N/A

129 Dutch Girl Brewery Inc. Spring Lake dutchgirlbrewery.com 75.8 N/A N/A

130 River Rouge Brewing Co. LLC Royal Oak riverrougebrew.com 62.8 N/A N/A

131 Third Monk Brewing Co. LLC South Lyon thirdmonkbrewingco.com 55.6 N/A N/A

132 Essential Bean Coffee & Pub Caledonia ebcoffeepub.com 55.0 35.3 56.0%

133 Brooks Brewing LLC Shelby Township bbrewing.com 55.0 N/A N/A

134 Tilted Axis Brewing Lapeer tiltedaxis.beer 54.4 N/A N/A

135 Sleepwalker Spirits and Ale Inc. Lansing drinksleepwalker.com 54.1 9.1 494.1%

136 Bitter Old Fecker Rustick Ales LLC Chelsea drinkoldfecker.com 51.2 21.8 134.8%

137 Dearborn Brewing LLC Dearborn dearbornbrewing.com 50.6 N/A N/A

138 Macatawa Ale Co. Holland macatawaalecompany.com 48.6 N/A N/A

139 Steele Street Brewing Ionia facebook.com/steelestreet300 48.0 N/A N/A

140 Barn Brewers LLC Lawton barnbrewersbrewery.com 46.1 N/A N/A

141 Four Leaf Brewing Clare fourleafcraftbeer.com 41.8 N/A N/A

142 Pleasant House Brewing Co. Three Oaks pleasanthousebrewing 
company.com 40.9 45.4 -9.9%

143 Lockside Brewery Sault Ste. Marie facebook.com/1668Lockside 38.3 N/A N/A

144 Cotton Brewing Co. LLC Adrian cottonbrewing.com 31.7 14.4 119.7%

145 Biercamp LLC Ann Arbor bier-camp.com 30.5 33.5 -8.9%

146 Bifferhaus Brewing Co. LLC Jackson facebook.com/
Bifferhausbrewingcompany 25.6 40.2 -36.2%

147 Northville Winery and Brewing Co. LLC Northville thenorthvillewinery.com 25.6 12.1 112.0%

148 War Water Brewery LLC St. Clair warwaterbrewery.com 21.1 N/A N/A

149 Michigan Brewing Works Williamston cvmedia.net/mbw 21.0 N/A N/A

150 Howell’s Main Street Winery LLC Howell howellsmainstreetwinery.com 19.3 22.2 -12.8%

151 Home Town Cellars Winery & Brewery Ithaca hometowncellars.com 17.5 27.0 -35.2%

152 Brite Eyes Brewing Co. LLC Kalamazoo briteeyesbrewingco.com 16.0 N/A N/A

153 American Brewers Inc. Kalamazoo americanbrewers.us 15.5 N/A N/A

154 Vinomondo Winery & Brewpub Port Huron vinomondowinery.com 14.3 22.5 -36.3%

155 Sue’s Coffee House Inc. St. Clair suescoffeehouse.com 12.5 16.7 -25.2%

156 Sanctuary Brewery LLC Grand Ledge sanctuaryspirits.com 11.7 N/A N/A

157 Cellarmens LLC Hazel Park cellarmens.com 11.6 N/A N/A

158 Outpost Brewery LLC (Closed) Laingsburg N/A 9.2 2.7 240.7%

159 Vander Mill LLC Spring Lake vandermill.com 8.5 14.0 -39.3%

160 Sandhill Crane Vineyards LLC Jackson sandhillcranevineyards.com 6.8 9.7 -29.3%

161 Warner Vineyards Inc. New Buffalo warnerwines.com 4.3 N/A N/A

162 Redline Brewing Co. LLC Burton redlinebrewingcompany.com 4.0 N/A N/A

163 Greenbird Cellars (2 licenses) Northport and Traverse City greenbirdcellars.com 4.8 N/A N/A

164 Kelly’s Roscommon Brewery Roscommon kellysbrewery.wix.com/krb1 2.1 N/A N/A

165 Lone Oak Vineyards Grass Lake loneoakvineyards.com 1.8 N/A N/A

166 Abners Restaurant Inc. Brohman N/A 1.7 N/A N/A

167 Kitzingen Brewery Wyoming kitzingen-brewery.com 0.9 N/A N/A

168 B. Nektar Meadery Ferndale bnektar.com 0.8 N/A N/A
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This list was compiled by MiBiz using tax collection data from the Michigan Liquor Control Commission. This ranking includes breweries and microbreweries, but not brewpubs. A barrel equals 
31 gallons. If you would like to be included in future lists, please contact editor@mibiz.com.
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